Owners
g Monus/
. NOu LD=157

TRACTOR I

EQUIPMENT

L ]
L ]
L ]
L ]
L ]
L]
L ]
L ]
-
_ _ ]
L]
- i WAGNER MODELS 100, 110, 130,
. o 150 AND 200 POW'!R-LOAD!'RS
e ® 5 g a0 0 @ . ® - '
4 FOR

FORD 2N, BN, 9N, NAA, 600
AND 800 SERIES TRACTORS

5 JUTH FIRST STREET
WAGNER IRON WORKS | /0.5 e

WAUKEE 7, WISCONSIN

www.ntractorclub.com



Warranty

The Wagner lron Works warrants each new Product to be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of six (6) months from date of delivery
to the retail purchaser. To validate warranty, the WAGNER WARRANTY CARD
accompanying the Product must be completed in full and returned to the Wagner
Iron Works on date of delivery to the retail purchaser. Failure to forward the
warranty card on date of purchase shall be conclusive evidence of fulfillment
of the Warranty and that the machine is satisfactory to the dealer and retail
purchaser, and Wagner Iron Works shall be released from all liability under the

warranty.

The Warranty is further good only when Wagner Special Hydraulic 0il or an ap-
proved equal has been used and the Manufacturer reserves the right to disallow
any and all claims arising from the use of improper hydraulic oil,

The obligation under the WARRANTY, statutory or otherwise, is limited to the
replacement or repair at the Manufacturer's factory, or at a point designated by
the Manufacturer, of such part or parts as shall appear to the Manufacturer, upon
inspection at such point, to have been defective in material or workmanship.
This Waranty does not obligate the Manufacturer to bear the cost of labor or
transportation charges in connection with the replacement or repair of defective
parts, nor shall it apply te Products upon which repairs or alterations have

been made unless authorized by the Manufacturer.

IRON WORKS










INTRODUCTION

Your Wagner Loader is designed for excellsnti effl-
elaney, durability, and with the most Improved
safety features, Precision bullt, it is the pro-
duct of Wagner Iron Workas, Milwaukee, Wisconain,
manufacturer of the finest hydrsullc aguipment and
fabricated with the Sechnical akill and the most
modern menufacturing facilities avallable,

We feel it 1a the right of our customers to demand
the best, and it 1s cur responsibility to produce
the bast.

With proper cere, your Wagner Loader will give you
many efficient, dependsbles, and labor saving ser-
vices.

Romembor....your Logder deserves the best of care,
and only you can provide it., 4 good daily program
of preventive maintensnce is your best insurance
for continusd troubla-Iree operation.

Power Steering ia an important aaset fto a tractor
and front end loader combination, This tractor
accessory should always be carefully considerasd,

The loader is operated hﬁ a 1y G.P.M. front FP.T.O,
driven pump. The 1} G.FP.M. gump i3 supplisd ma
standard equipment. & 17 G.P.M. front P.T.0. dri-
ven pump is availadle, optional, and 1s recommended
when mounting & Wagner Fow'r-Ho in combination.

The Wagner Model 65 Fow'r-Ho camnot be mounted in
combination with the Wagner Model 110 series Loader,.

The following text covers the setting-up and opera-
ting procedure for the Model 100, 110, 130, 150 and
200 Loaders on the Ford Model 2N, 8N, 9N, NAA, 600
and 800 3erles Tractors. When the gzaaedure {8 ale
tered if mounting the Wagner Pow'r-o Iln combina-
tion, specific refersnce 1s made to the instructlons
covering the Pow'r-Ho installation.

Throughout this text, the terms right or left and
front or rear are standard tractor referances &as
you would sit whils driving the tractor.

It is the poliey of the Wagner Iron Works to imp-
rove its producta whenever 1t ia possibls and
practical to do so. We reserve the right to make
changes or add Improvemenia at any time wlthout
incurring any obligation to make such changes on
products sold previuualﬁ. To validate the warranty ,
on thia sguipment, the Warranty Cards enclosed in
the Instruction Envelope must bhe f£illsd out and
mailed as directed.

-1 -—



OPERATING & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE OPERATING - DAILY PROCEDURE

Befores oparat the loader, check ths lsvel of
the hydraulic f£luid. Remove thé breathar cap
From the main frame ressrvoir fillsr pilpe.

Check with a flexible tape ruls and maintain ths
o1l level 4" rrom the base of the fillsr pipe.

Lubplocate the loeder at the six (6) fittings.

The fittings are logcated at each end of the 1if
c¥linders and on the main frame trunnion. Apply
0il to the ocontrol valve handle linkage and pin.

Start the tractor engine, set the throttls at

1/3 open and permit it to circulate the hydraulic
fluid end warm wp for a few minutes before oper=
ating. While the engine is warming up, check for
hydraulic fluid 1eaEn-anq for looss mounting .
bolte or pinas, :

OPERATING THE LOADER

Wheh operating a loader that 1s mounted in comb-
ination with a backhos, be surs that the backhos
"boom, dipperstlek and bucket are _E.uilud up asz
near to the tractor as possibls. Alasc, ths asl-
sctop valve knob must bs pushed to the forusrd
poaltion, ;
The gontrol valve is opprated aa followi?

A 5:; outside (right mﬁ . tegar spardthh o6
' " attachment cylinderss Full thé levar Beek ﬂ"
- '6lose the oylinders, Pugh tHY Lsvas Fubni

... to extend tha oylinders. ' '

ber; The insige {(left hand) lever operatés the 1ift
linders, Pull the lever back to ralse the
Aipparatick, Push the levar forward to lower
tha dipperstick, | .

Dop.nok lower the dipperstick or dwmp attachment
unless the tractor is running aince in doing so .
the pump ecannot supply oll required {gr;displnca-
.mant An -the doubls acting cylinders. Ag a reavls,

the oIl level in the reservoir will rise sxcesg= °
ively and may overflow st the breather ecap.

Tha leader control valve by-pass pressure is face
tory set betwesn 1850 and 1950 pounda -per square
inch pressuré. The relief agsembly in the valve
cannot be adjuated under any ciroumstances unleas
& pressure gaugs ls installed in the system. The
loader warranty will be autometically voided if
the. .relisf assembly is adjusted to operate in
excegs of the recomended ag;rating Praspurs,
Alwaya consult your Wagner Implement Dsaler b«
fore ettempting to regulate the opsrating praasure.

-t



IMPORTANT -RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

When 10Haringfﬁha.ldadar always lower smeothly.
Dg not open the valve full and then snap 1t
cloged. :

Over inflation of front tractor tires to in~
creass loader capacity will be found to be very
uneconomiocal., :

The lower the load 1s carried, the greater the
safety factor.

When carrying a load, wateh fop ridges or dep-
re3sions. Drive slowly over rough or uneven ground.

Do not make shaprp twrna when backlng up with the
bucket fi}led end raised,

Avold operating sideways cn steep slopes whshever
poasible, ' A

Never leave a loader In a raised poation or work
under a raised loader unless 1t is secursly blocked.

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE 8

l., Lubricats at mll grease fittings daily. Thers
are aix (6} rittings in all, located at sach
end of the 1i1ft cylinders and on the main
frame trunnion. s

2+ Check the tightness of ell mownting bolts aftexr
© Tirst elght hours of opsration and weskly there-
after. Looss bolts can cause unsatisfactory op-

eration and excessive wear.

3. Check all plvot ﬁina dally for loas of cotter
Ping or retainer springs,

4« The oll level in reservolr must be checked drily,
A low oll level can cause heslitant or jerky oper=
ation of the dipperstick or attachiient and may
result in serious demage to the hydraulic system.

S¢ 01l muat be drained and reservoir flushed after
the first fifty hours of coperation..Filter the
o1l and return to the ressrvoir adding if
necessary to the proper level = h" from basge of
filler pipe. Drain plug is located under ths
reer right side of main frame, :

6. ' When starting = msw unit the hydraulic fluid fil-
ter should be checlted after ever five hours of
operation for the first forty hours, If at that
time the filier is e¢lean when checked, ths inspec=-
ection peried can be extended %o every forty hours
of operation. The reason for such careful atten=
tion to this f1lter ls that more than a railway

- tank car load of fluld passes through 1t during a
ten hour period of operation.
; t:azz



Te

8.

Fe

10,

11,

12,

A clogged filter will be indicated by one
or mores of the rfollowing:

Overheating, loss of power, slow and
erratic operation or noisy pump.

Change the o1l and flush the ressrveir
svery 600 hours of operation. Use clean
funnels and contalners when handling oil,

Efflclent operation of any hydraulie

syatem depends to & large oxtent on CLEAN
0IL. Always be careful when servicing the
hydraulic system to prevent dirt op forelign
material from entering the hydraulie system,

Check the tlightness of ths set screwe in
flexible coupling flanges periodically.
Should the set serews have a tendency to work
loose, they can bas cinched by poening the
threads In the flanges with a center punch.

Stralghten any hozes that are kinked or chaf=
fing. The hoses used are of stesl wires braid
ecoverad with rubber. It 1s not necessary to -
replace them just bacause the metal braid is
showing. Any indication of either hydraulic
tluid or air leak should be corrscted inmmediately.

Extend sach cylindsr rod and sxemine for
scyatches, If e sorateh occurs, examine the
wiper and replace it 1i' imbedded abrasive is
bresent. Pollsh the scratch off ths rod with a
pPiece of fine emery cloth. Uss the smery cloth
with rotary motion. IMFORTANT: Do not polish
lengthwise on the Pod. When the scratch 1s
removed, dip the emery cloth In clesn oil and
peolish the rod to a high finish,.

There ahould always be a light £ilm of oil
arcuntd the packing nut and on the sxtended
cylinder rod. When the cylindsr is retracied
the wiper ring takes off any dirt along with
imost of the oll film.

Tha packing nut should be only & littls more
than band tight and should always be tightened
with s spanner wrensh. WNever use & hammer and
punch or pipe wrench, Excessive leaking at the
packing nut indicates the need for replacing
ths packing. The wiper should always be
examined very carefully for wear or abrasive
imbhadded In the wiper and replaced if there is
any doubdt about its conditian.



TROUBLE SHOOTING AND SERVICE

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

1. Leoader will not
litt capacicy.

1, Insufficient pressure.

1. Check valve and pump pressures with Pressure
Gage Kit and adjusc if necessary,

2. Qil leakage.

2, Tighten all hose connections and adjust cyl-
inder gland nuts.

3. Low R.P.M.

3. Increase R.P.M.

4, Faulty pump. Gear journals

WOrn.

4. Replate with new purp or replace pump body,
gears and wear plates.

5. Oil feaming.

*5. Use Wagner Special Hydraulic Qil. Do not
operate at full throttle continually. Change oil
seasonally.

6. Low oil level.

7. Obstruction in valve,

G. Fill to correct capacity.

7. Remove and clean out valve.

B. Plugged strainer.

—

8. Remove strainer acreen and clean. Filter oil

before returning to reservoir,

'.-l-
=S i LY

9. Worn drive assembly.

9. Replace worn parts and check alignment,

10. Pump suction air leak.

—=

10. Tighten pump intake connections. Use pipe
jeine compound,

2. Load drops
or settles,

1. Scored pump.

1. Replace with new pump or replace worn parts,

2. Scored piston rod,

2. Replace piston rod and packings.

3. Improper hydraulic oil.

3. Use only Wagner Special Hydraulic Qil.

4. Worn valve.

4. Replace with new valve or replace worn pares,

3. Air bound.

5. Bleed cylinders to expel air. See Operating
Instructions for procedure.

3. Loader chatters
when raising.

l. Clogged breather,

1. Flush out system. Replace breather. !

2, Clegged strainer.

2. Clean strainer and filter oil.

3. Tighe gland nuts.

4, Insufficient oil level,

3. Back off gland nuts 14 turn and tighten "hand”
tight.

4, Fill to correct capacity. Refer to Operating
Instructions.




TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

4. Leaky cylinders.

Loose gland nuts,

1. Tighten gland nuts "hand” tight.

Damaged packing or seals,

2, Replace packing and seals.

Scored piston rods.

3. Replace piston rod, packing, O ring and seals,

3. Leaky valve.

Damaged or worn seals.

1. Replace seals,

Scored plunger.

2. Replace with new valve or replace plunger.

- Threads in ports stripped.

3. Replace with new valve or replace valve body.

1. Paint on plunger. 1. Clean the plunger.
6. Sticky valve prung =g
plunger. 2, Ner broken in. 2, Operate several times.
1. Loose seals and hose con- 1. Replace pump seals and tighten hose con-
o Baabymne: » nections. ‘ nections. Use pipe jiim_l.mfmound.
2. Damaged gaskets. 2. Replace paskers.
[ 1. Clogged hydraulic lines. 1. Flush system.
8. Blowing pump 2. Valve not by-passing. 2. Adjust pressure setting on valve.
seals, ] e
3. Excessive pressure. 3. Adjust pressure settings on valve.
4. Drive shaft not aligned. 4. Realign drive assembly,
9. Coupling 1. Poor drive assembly alignment. | 1. Replace worn or damaged parts and realign
failure. drive assembly.

* 10. Air bound
cylinder.

1

Air pocket formed when filling
with ail,

1. Bleed cylinders to expel air, Refer to Operating
Inseructions.

11. Attachment
cylinder
Piston rod
failures.

1"

Piston red end loose,

1. Tighten set screw on pisten rod end.

Scored piston rod.

2. Replace piston rod, packings or leather cups,
Flush out system. Inspect gland and cylinde r
bore for score marks before re-assembling.

Worn leather cups or packings.

4.

3. Replace packings or cups and flush out 5y5=
tem. Inspect gland and cylinder bore before
re-assembling.

Improper use of attachment.

4. Use artachments properly.

Applies to single acting cylinders only. Double acting cylinders will Bleed

themselves in operation.




TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

12.

Excessive wear

on mounting pins.

Insufficient grease on
implement pins.

1. Grease fittings.

. Grooved mounting pins.

2. Ream out holes in mounting lugs.

13.

Loader does not
fit.

. Damaged after leaving factory

(damaged in shipment to des-
tination or abuse when unload-
ing at destination.)

1. File proper claims and report on A.F.A. form.

14.

Broken welds
and leakage in
the frame.

l%

Loose mounting bolts.

1. Tighten all mounting bolts securely.

. Overloading.

2. Use equipment according to specifications.

15.

Bending attach-
ment cylinder
piston rods or
damaging self-
leveling Assy.

. Improper artachments or abuse.

1. Use only Wagner fabricated attachments and
use in accordance with specifications. The
attachment cylinders and / or self-leveling
assembly cannot be warranted by the factory
unless Wagner attachments are used.

16,

Ol flows from
reservoir breath=
er when lowering

dipperstick.

lli

Air in single acting side cylin-
ders.

1. Bleed cylinders. For proper procedure, see
Operating Instructions.

. Down pressure side cylinders

closed when tractor was not
running.

2. If loader has down pressure side cylinders, do
not lower dipperstick unless tractor is running.




SPECIAL WAGNER HYDRAULIC FLUID

Wagner hydraulic mechanisms require
a special type of hydraulic fluid. Some
hydraulic systems on the market can
use water, glycerine and water mixtures
because mineral oils would cause de-
terioration of packings used in the
mechanisms, Other hydraulic rmecha-
nisms can use organic fluids like min-
eral oils as they may not have packings
presentor use a packing material which
is impervious to mineral oils, Some
hydraulic mechanisms are designed to
operate with heavier pils, In all cases
it should be remembered that the lifting
power and general operation of the hy-
draulic mechanism is carefully calcu-
lated and adjusted to balance the maxi-
mum loadwhich the designer determined
the mechanism would handle and with-
stand. For this reason the selection
and application of the proper hydraulic
fluid is most imperative. Since the pro-
per operation of the unit depends upon a
definite quantity of oil passing through
sinall orifices in a given time, the oil
must maintain relatively the same vis-
cosity at all temperatures, Petroleum
oils as a group have a wide range of

temperature variations. The hydraulic
oil for our equipment must be capable
to resist the formation of excessive
foam and the formation of emulsion
which can form from moisture conden-
sation in the system. Also, our hy-
draulic oil must have sufficient oiliness,
plus a low coefficient of friction, and it
must have the proper fluidity and pour
point and wvolatility range, plus being
anti-corrosive and anti-gum forming in
nature. Also it must have the right com-
pressability factor and properly lubri-
cate the internal working parts of the
hydraulic mechanism.

For these reasons it is imperative that
Wagner Hydraulic Fluid is used in the
initial filling and replenishing of the
fluid in Wagner equipment.

The correct properties in the Wagner
Hydraulic Fluid were arrived at through
precise and lengthy calculations and
laboratory field tests. Many of our cus-
tomers have experienced costly repairs
and delays due to the use of improper
types of hydraulic fluid,

NOTE: The following oils have been thoroughly tested and are the only fluids
that have full Wagner approval - Texaco (AZ-R-0), Cities Service {Peace-
maker 150T), Stanoil (#15) and I.H. Touch Control Fluid.




SETTING=UP INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL

The purpose of this sectlon isg to provide:the
gserviceman with 8 procedure sequence which will-
accomplish the loader mounting operation quickly
and safely. Only ordinary hand tools and standard
shop hoisting equipment are needed.

Po simplify locating loose parts while setting-up
the equlpment, the contents of each box should be
gorted out on separate cloths or shests of heavy
parper. i

Lubricate all bearings and moving parts as you
proceed and see that they work freely: FPlace plns
inte eorresponding holes and check for proper fit
bafore mounting, : : :

The lubrication fittings used with the aquipmhnt _
have self=tapping threads. '

Before delivery to the owner, the equipment must

be chackad out in saccordance with the Dealer FPre=
delivery Service Racommendations at the end of thia
sectlion. Also review the operation and malritenancs
jnstructions with the owner and be certain that they
are understood. . - F s

 PREPARING THE TRACTOR
I .

HODEL WAL, 600 AND 800 SERIES TRACTOR

1, Remove the front griil and cut out atf bot tiom
as shown in Figure 1.

2a Remove crankshaft ratchet nut and. plain washer
from engine crankshaft. BSecure the tractor
pulley hub to the crankshaft with a speclal
cap screw, internel lockwasher and a special
wesgher supplled with the loader.

3. Remove the four cap screws from the tractor -

- pulley. Bol% the adapter assembly evenly and
secursly to the tractor pulley using four 7/16"
- 1Y x 1-1/2" cap screws and lockwashers
provided. .

HOTE -

The four steel bushings protrude approximately |

1/8" through the back side of the adspter

assembly, This provides additional flexie

bility in the drive assembly. .The adapfer
must be Installed with tha four ateel bushings
. resting evenly agalnst the tractor pulley.



b

5e

6e
Te

8.

e

10,

1l.

Assemble the flexible eﬁ&ﬁii@g_tﬂ the drive
shaft using a #9 Woodruff Key.. Tighten the
get screw with an sllen wrench,

Ingert- the drive shaf't through the erank
opsning and connect to adapbter. The drive
shaft hes a left . hand thread, -

Remove the cap serew in the front axla'pin.

Place a 1/2"-20 N.F, x 1-3/4" cap szcrew with a
1/2" lockwasher and s plsin wesher through the
top center hole of the front mounting bracket,
Place two 3/16" thick speclal washers over ths
cap screw on the Inside of the mounting
bracket. (See Pigurs 1)

| NOTE
When mounting on a 600 or 800 geries tractor

elthey Inatall ons additonal tractor axle pin
Ploeking flange™ and one 1/2" x 3/16" thieck

. apeeisl washer, or use two.apecial washers(28),

supplied 1n loader mounting box, between front
hanger bracket and slngle locking flange as
indicated in paragraph T shove,

Place a 5/8%-18 ¥,F. x 1=1/2" ecap scrsw with a
5/8" lookwasher through the.esnter hols of the
front mounting brackst. Place & 1/4™ thiock

spoclal washer over the cap serew on inside of

mount ing bracket., (See Pigure 1l}.

Connect a 3/4"™ hex nut to the tle bar bracket,
Place the tie bLar bracket {38) into the trace
tor front moteor sipport and mount loosely
uaing a 3/4" lockwasher and hex nut,

NOTE

The tis bar bracket provides additional supp-
ort for the front crossmember on all Ford
Treactors. The tla bar brackets are cptional
equipment on the Model 110 Loader.

Insert a 5/8"-11 x 1-1/2" cap screw from the
inside through the bottom centsr hols in the

Tront mounting bracket. Place the mounting

bracket agalnst the tractor front axle suap-
ort and tighten the 1/2" W.P. and the 5/8
N.F. cap @crews, The 1/2" N.F. cap screw in
the top center hole connects to the tractor
front axle pin-

Connect the tie bar bracket tot he remaining
two holes st the botiont of the front mounting

‘braclket with two 5/8™-18 x 2-1/4"™ cep screws,

lockwashers and hex nuts.
b



27" 'g5ihg fhe*two remaining top holes in the frony

mounting bracket as a guide, drill two 17/32%

"boles through the front axle support, Insers

a 1/2%-20 N.F. x 1-1/4" cap screw through esch
of these holes and secure with 1/2% lockwashers
and 1/2" N.F, hex nuts,

MODEL 2N, 8N AND 9N

1.

Ze

3

e

Su

s

Tu

- drive shaft (12) using a

Hembve the front grill and out out at bottom.
Secure the loose vertical grill work with in-
gide (52} and outside (53) grill straps.

{8ee Flgurs 1),

Set tractor bprakes and jack up front end of
tractor under crankshaft to relieve the
waight ont front wheels,

Remova the following in this ordsr:
a) Radius rods from the Front axle,
b) Cap serew In front axle pin,

¢) Cap screw securing front axle support
to trector In order to ralse radiator,

d) Cap screuws securing crankcase to Proot
exls svpport and remove axle auppért.

¢) "Axle pin from axle support.
£} Fan belt from pullsy.,

g} Cranitshaft ratchet from end of cranke
shaft and remove pulley.

Séocure Wagner Sheave (10) to the traector
crankshaft with a special acrew (3), interw
nal lockwaaher (2} and a special wasgher{5l)
aupplied wlth the loader. Press the hub and
pin assembly {1l) firmly into the rubber
bushings {10A) of the sheave. The hub must
be flush with the face of the sheava,{See

- figurs 1),

Enlarge the 7/8" dlameter hole in the. tractor
front axle pin to 1". Anneal if neceasary.

Flace ran belt on gheave and re-asasemble the
front and of the tractor except for the grili,
Remove the jack or blocks from under the
erasnkenga,

Assembles the flexible :mueling {13) to the

9 Woodruff Key.
(See Figure 1). Tighten set zcrew with
Allen wrench. ;

-



Ya

10

1l.

12,

A3e

. 'Inpert the drive shaif't through crank opening
and connedt to the hub and pin assembly. Tha

drive shaftv has & lefy hand thiread,

Place & 1/2"-20 N,P. x 1=3/4" cap scrsw with
‘a 1/2% lockwasher and plain washer through the

$op center hole of the front mounting bracket.
Place a 3/16" thick special washer over the cep
screw on inside of mounting bracket,{Ses Fig.l

Connact a 3/4" hex nut to the tie bar bracket.
Place the tils bar bracket (38) into the tractor

front wotor support and mowmt loczely using a
3/4" lockwasher and hex nut.

NOTE

" The tie bar bracket provides sdditilonsl aupp-

ort for the front crossmsmber on sll Ford
Tractoras. The tlie bar brackets are optional
equipment on the Model 110 Loader.

Insert a 5/8%-11 x 1-1/2" cap screw from in=-
alde through the bottom center hols in the f
front mowmting bracket. Position the mounting
bracket against the tractor front eaxle support

,and turn the 1/2" ¥,F, cap screw in top center

hole snuggly Into the hole providsd in the
front axle pin.

- Connect the tle bar bracket to the remaining two
" holes at fhe bottom of the front mownmting brace-

ket using twe 5/8%.18 x 2-1/4" cap screws, lock=-
washsrs snd hex nuts,

Level off the front mounting bracket snd tighten

- the 1/2" K.F. cap gerew in the top cenber hole.

Using thé remsining two top holea in the front
mnnti:flgﬂakﬂ as g gulde, drill two 17/32%
holes through the rmt aXle support, Insert a

/2" x 20=-NM,F. x 1-1/4" cap screw through esach
of these holes snd seocure with 1/2" lockwashers
and 1/2"® N,.P. hex nuta.

PUMP MOUNTING

1,

3.

Bolt the pump mounting bracket sn 1; to the
frent mombting bracked using fnuruﬁa =13 x 1=
1/2" cap screws, plsin washers, lockwashara and
nute,. ) . ' :

Clamp the pump {Item 1§ or 43, Fig.l} carefully
in & viss between two wooden blocka.

Connect a 1/2% x 3/4" hex bushing and & 1/2" x
16=3/4" hosa aasembly, in that order, to the
suctlion aide of thas pump., The hex bushing is
not necesasary for the 17 G.F.M. punmp,.

=l - Jue



ke

-

b

Te

8.

e

' NoTE | |
Llways uge pipe sesling &amﬁaﬁnd when assem-
bling plpe fittings to prevent cil leakege,

Connect a 3/4" x 1-3/4" 7,0.E. nipple and a 1™
I.D, ¥ 13" neoprene hode to the pressure side
of the pump. Use a 1" I.D. x nepprens .

. hoee when mounting the 17 'G.P.M. pump.
Position the 1y G.F.M. pump {14) on the pump

mounbing bracket (36} and connect the pump
shaft to the coupling flangs using a #9
Woodruft Eey. Tlighten the set screw.

(See Figure 1).- '

Bolt the pump to the mounting bragket with
two 1/2":13 x 1-1/4" cap screws; lockwashers
and apeclal washers, ' -

When mounting the 17 G.P.M. putp an additional
bracket 1a needed, Mount the pﬂmpﬁmpuqtin% '
wracket (h6) to the pump mounting bracket {36)
with two .1/2%-13 x 1=1/4" cgp screws, lock=
washers and apecial washers. (See Figure 1),

Place the pump on the pump mounting bracket »
and connect the shaft tn the coupling flange '
uslrg a #9 Woodruff Key. Tighten set screw of

coupling aagembly. The 17 G.F.M. pump has two

bolts In the assembly which are secured to the

precket using 7/16" hex nuts and loclkwashers.

Check the pump for proper alignment snd make
adjustments ma necessary, When the pump is .
properly lined up, tighten the mownt bolts
oinn the pump and the pmmp mounting bracket.

LOADER - FRE-ASSEMBLY

La

2,

3. .

- &t edich end of 1ift cylinders. (Sse Figures h,
‘S and 6). There ara six grease fittings in all,

NOTE
Always use.a gquality seallng compound on the
threads of steel pipe rittings to prevent oil
Jeaknge. ' e

Separate the losder main frame and dipperstick
bundle. _ z ' ' :

Raiae.tha dipperaticﬁ irite poaltlion on the

" main freme. Connect to main frame wlih a plvot

rod and tWwo 5/8%"all x 3-3/4" cap screws, lock-
washers and nuta, {See Figures E, 5 and &)

Install self tepping lubrication fittings at
each slde of mein freme top orosgs membsr-and -

e -



L.

Se

Ts

Connect a 1/2" x 90° street  elbow te the for-
ward end of sach 1lift eylinder oil line,
Connsct a 1/2" x 90° elbow to the other end
of . the oil lines. (See Figure 2), Tighten
01l lines iInto f'ront Engt of sach 1ift eyl
inder., Connect a 1/2" x 90° atrest albow to
the rear port of .each cylinder.

Connect the base of esch Yift cylinder to the
mounting lugs on the mainframe walng a. 1" x
5" pin, uge & 1" x 6-1/4" pin for Model 200
Loadey, and 3/8" x-2-1/2" sotter pin.

Connect sach 1ift eylinder piston red to
mounting luge on the dippérstick uaing a 2"
x 4" pin, ude a 1N x g" Ein'an Model 200
Loader, and 3/8%" x 2-1/2* cotter pin. -

When mounting Model 100 and 130 Loadars

" tonnect & I X 900 street elbow, 1/2" x 19=

1/2" 01l line and 1/2"™ x 90° elbow to the
lowier port of ettachment cylinder, (See -
Figure 4}. Connept the attachment eylinder to

" the mount lug on the dippérstick vsing a

. 3/M4M x 3-3/16" pin and two 3/4" retainer

8,

iprings,.

When mounting Model 150 and 200 Losders
connect a 1/2" = 90° street elbow to the fore-

-ward end of each attachmeont oylinder oll line.

Conngct a 1/2" female-feémals adapiter union to
the oppoaite end. (See Flgure 5], Tighten oill

-, lines into front port of each attachment oyl-

Qe

10,

11,

12.

two 3

inder, Secure sach mttsthment cylinder to

mounting lugs on dipperstick us a 3/4" x
3-3/16" pin and twe Exu3 retainéggapringu.

‘HOTE

" Paragraphs 9 through 15 ars for Wagner Model
110 Loader cnly. : '

{Ses Pigure 7). Connect a 1/2" x 23-1/2" hose
assembly %o the port at £t he clevis end and -
another to the pipe tee on ons of the attach-
ment eylinders, - . :

Attach the cylinder to the lug on the laft side

the di garstick with a 3/4" x 3-5/16" pin and
retaining rings. ' :

Secure a 1/2" close nipple, 1/2" pipe tae, and
a 1/2" female-male adepter urion, in that order,
to the poert at the c¢leviez end of the other
attachment eylindenrg £Sae Fiﬁura 7). Connect
the 1/2" end of a 1/2" x 3/8% x 20~3/4" hose
assembly to the center port of the plpe tee,.

Conneet. @ 1/2" femsle-male adapter union to ths
center port of the pipe btea on % vlinder oil
line, Connect the 1 Eﬁ end of a E?Eﬁx3}ﬁﬂ X 20~
374" hose to the top port of this tee.

. - -‘.l.'{'h



13. Attach the c¢ylinder to the lug on the right
slde of the dipperstick with a 3/4" x 13-
5/16" pin and two 3/L4" retaining rings,

1o Join the two 1/2" x 23=1/2" hoses on the left
attachment cylinder to the adapter unions on
the right cylinder. The hoses must be conn-
ected so that the rear port of one cylinder
is Jolned to the rear port of the other and
the front port of one cylinder i1s joined to
the front port of the other.

15, Join the hoses (Item 2, Figure 7) in the pipe
tees on the right cylinder assembly to the oil
lines on the dipperstick. The hoses must be
connected to the o0il linesz sc that the rear
ports in the attachment c¢ylinders are jolned to
the front port in the control valve and the
front cylinder ports are joined to the rear
valve port.

16, When mountinﬁ the Model 150 and 200 Loaders re=-
move the 3/8" pipe caps from the rear end of
the oil lines on the right side of the dipper-
stick and left end of the equalizer lines and
install 3/8" female-female adapter uniocns in
place with the sclid end of union to pipe.
Connect 3/8" pipe tees, 3/8" x 90° street el-
bows and 3/8" female-male adapter unions to
front end of oil lines as shown 1n Figure 2,

17+ When mounting Wagner Model 130 and 110 DA
Loaders, remove 3/8™ pipe caps from each end
of the oll lines on the right side of dipper=-
stick and left end of squalizer lines and
install 3/8" female-female adapter unions in
Plece Wwith solid end of union to pipe.

18. Ir mmuntin§ the Model 100 and 110S8A Loaders,
remove 3/8" caps from each end of the oil
lines on right slde of dipperstick and left
end of equalizer line and install 3/8" female-
female adapter unions in place with solid end
of union to plpe.

19, When mounting the Model 150 and 200 Losaders
connect four 3/8" x 1/2" x 18=3/L™ hoses be=
tween o0il lines and attachment cylinders.
(See Figures 2 and 5). Secure oil lines with
three #1285 line clamps.

20. For Model 130 and 110 DA connect the 1/2" end
of two 1/2" x 3/8" x 16=3/14" hoses to attach-
ment cylinder and Join to the oll lines on right
side of dipperstick. Using line clamp #128 secure
the oll line to the sttachment ecylinder.



2l.

22

23.

2l

25,

26.

27

Remove the 1/2" caps from each end of the
pressure feed line on right side of main
frame and install a 1/2" female-female
adapter unions in place with solid end of
union to plpe.

When mounting Models 100 and 110 SA Loaders
remove plugs from center and lower port of
pipe tee on right side of esqualizer line.
Connect a 3/8"™ female-mals adapter union to
lower port and a 1/2" x 90° street elbow and
1/2" female-mele adapter union to center port.
(Sea Figure 3).

For Model 110 DA and 130 Loaders, remove plugs
from center and lower port of pilpe tee on
right side of each equalizer line. Connect a
3/8" female-male adapter union to the lower
ports and a 1/2" x 90° street elbow and 1/2"
female-male adapter union to center ports.
(3ee Pigure 2).

Remove plug from lowsr port of tee on right
8lde of each equalizer line on Model 200
Loader. Connect a 3/8" female-male adapter
union to lower ports. Connect ths flow
control valve to one of the pipe tees as shown
in Figure 2 and install 1/2" female-male adap-
ter unions.

When mounting Model 150 Loader, remove plugs
from center and lower port of pipe tee on
right side of sach equalizer line. Connect a
3/8" female-male adapter union to lower ports
and & 1/2" x 90° street elbow to center ports,
Connect the flow control wvalve to one of the
pipe tees as shown in Figure 2 and install
1/2" female=male adapter unions.

NOTE

When installing the flow control valve, check
to see that the adjusting screw is backed off
about three turns from the extreme"in" position
and tighten the jam nut. The "arrow" stamped
into the valve must point toward the port in
the control valve.

Install the handles on the control valve.
Connect a 1/2" x 90° street elbow to pressure
inlet port of control valve and a 3/4" x 1-
3/4" T.0.E. nipple to return port, (See
figures 2 and 3?,

Mount controel valve on valve mounting bracket
attached to right side of main frame using
three 5/16"-18 x 3/4" cap screws and lock-
washers.

-12=



28. When mounting the Model 200 Loader, connect a
1/2" x 18" hose to the street elbow at press-
ure inlet port of control valve and joln to
pressure feed line.

29. Connect a 1/2" x 16-3/L4" hose to the street
elbow at the pressure inlet port of the
control valve and join to pressure feed line,

30. Connect a 1/2" x 16-3/" hose to each 1ift
cylinder port in contrecl valve and join to
equalizer lines. (See Figures 2 and 3),

NOTE

The hose connected to the left rear cylinder
port in the contreol valve must be joined to
the flow control valve on Model 110 DA, 150
and 200 Loaders,

31. Connect the 1/2" end of a 1/2" x 3/8" x 1l6-
3/4" hose, a 1/2" x 3/8" x 18-3/" hose is
used on Model 200 Loader, to each right cyl-
inder port in the control valve and join to
0il lines on right side of dipperstick. (Ses
Figures 2 and 3}.

32. Connect the 1/2" end of a 1/2" x 3/8" x 22-
3/4" hose to each street elbow, in 1ift cyl-
inders and joln to equdl izer lines.

NOTE

The hoses connected to the rear ports in the
cylinders must be jolned to the equalizer
lines,

33, Using two 1" x S5W hose clamps, securs one end
of 1" I.D. x 18" neoprens hose to nipple at
return port of contrel valve and comnnsct
cther end to nipple on main frame right side
diagonal brace,

34s Connect 3/4" x L5° elbow, 3/4" close nipple,
strainer assembly and 3/4" x 1-3/4" T.0.E.
nipple to reservolr outlet nipple &t right
front end of main frame. Secure the T.0.E.
nipple to streiner outlet beforehand, (See
Figure 1),

35, Using two 1" x 5W hose clamps, secure one end
of a 1" I.D. x 13" neoprene hose to nipple
at outlet of strainer and connect other end to
nipple at inlet side of pump.

36, Connect a 1/2" x 16-3/L" hose to pressure
8ide of pump and joln to pressure feed line.

=] 3



37.

Install the attachment to dipperstick usin
two 1" x 5™ pins at hinge points and two 3/4"
x 4-1/2" pins on Model 100, 110, 130 and 150
Leaders and 3/14" x ;-5/8" pins on Model 200
Loader to connect cylinder piston reods to the
upper lugs on attachment.

MOUNTING THE LOADER ON THE TRACTOR

1.
2e

3.

Te

9.

Install the modified tractor grill.

Remove the nuts and lockwashers from tractor
fender bolts and remove fenders.

Install the right and left hand "Quick-Detach"
rear mounting braeckets on tractor axle to=-
gether with fenders using the originel fender
bolts. (See Figures l, 5 and 6). Do not
tighten down until after the loasder main frame
assembly 1s installed.

NOTE

lst and 3rd holes from rear of brackets are
used with 600 and 800 series tractors. The
Mcdel NAA Tractor utilizes the 2nd and 3rd
holes from rear. Model 9N, 2N and 8N Tract-
ors use the 3rd and ljth holes from rear of
brackets,

Using a hoist having a minimum rated capacity
of 2000 1lbs., ralse the main frame and dipper-

stick to a height aufficient to clear the front
axle,

Carefully roll tractor into the mein frame and
position on front and resr mounting brackets.

Bolt the rear mounting pads on the main frame
loosely to the rear mountling brackets using
four 3/,"=10 x 2" cap serews, lockwashers and
nuts.

Bolt the front mounting pad on the main frame
to the front mounting bracket using three 5/8"
x 1-1/2" cap screws, lockwashers and nuts,
One cap screw should already be in place.

Tighten all of the maln frame and rear mount-
ing bracket cap screws evenly and securely.

Mount the wheel guserds on the outside of
fenders using cap screws furnlshed with tractor.



l.

2a

31
b
5-

e

DEALER PREDELIVERY SERVICE RECCOMMENDATIONS
NOTE

Proper serviecling of the loader before delivery
to the owner is your best insurance agalnst
costly service calls,

Fill the reserveolr with Wagner Special
Hydraulie Fluld or approved equal.

NOTE

Efflicient operation of any hydrauliec system
depends to a large extent on CLEAN OIL.

Always be careful when servicing the hydraulic
system to prevent dirt or foreign materials
fron entering.

Luoricate all fittings, using & quality
chassls lubricant.

Start thse tractor engine.
Operate both the 1ift and attachment cylinders.

If the oll becomes foamy during the run~in
operation, operate all e¢ylinders to their full
stroke several more times. If the loader has
single=-acting 1ift cylinders, 1t is possible
for a pocket of air to become trapped in the
eylinders. This condition is hest overcome by
dropping the rod end of the cylinders and
slowly filling the tubes with oll through the
3/8" hose connection at the cylinder base,.
Should oil continue to lesak from the breather
cap, check for an air leak at the f ront mounted
pump inlet side connections using & soap
solution. Use only approved olls in the system.

With all eylinders in a closed position, check
the ¢il level in the reservolr, The propsr
level for a loader mounted independently is
approximately 4" below the base of the filler
pipe. Add oil if necessary to bring up to the
proper leval.

NOTE

Do not lower the &igparstick or dump attachment
unless the tractor ls running, since in dolng
8o, the pump cannot supply oil for displacement
In the double-acting c¢yvlindera.



As a result the oil level in the reservoir
will rise excessively and may overflow at
the breather cap.

Te Check the tightness of the set screws in the
flexible drive coupling.

8. Care should be taken when tightening the hose
connectlons to prevent twisting. If a hose
appears twisted, straighten it out immediately
because it may burst under high operating
pressures,

9¢ Check the tightness of the mounting bolts,
CHECKING OPERATING FRESSURE

Check the operating pressure before dellivering the
loader to the customers.

Install a pressure gauge in the high pressure line
between the pump and the control valve,

NOTE

Use a pressure gauge rated at 3000 lbs. per square
inch capacity.

With the tractor running at full throttle, operate
the loader 1ift eylinders to full stroke and briefly
hold the contrel lever open to cause the relief
valve to by-pass, Check the pressure reading on the
gauges The gauge reading must not be in excess of
1950 PSI or less than 1850 PSI on the H805-42 valve.
The gauge reading must not be in excess of 1750 PST
or less then 1650 PSI on the HB805-43 valve, The
operating pressure can be adjusted if necessary by
removing the cover from the bushing and plug on the
right side of the control valve. To decreass the
operating pressure, tighten the bushing and plug.

1f a leak results when making the pressure adjustments,
shut off the tractor and remove the hose from the
dunp port of the valve., Place a container under the
nipple at the valve dump port and remove the relisf
assembly. The rellef ball and spring guide may drop
through the nipple. Apply fresh pipe thread sealer
to the bushing and plug, reseat the relief ball and
guide spring and tighten until the recommended
pressure is obtained,



PARTS LIST
WAGNER MODEL 100, 110, 130, 150 AND 200 POW'R
LOAD'RS
FOR
FORD 2N, 8N, 9N, NAA, 600 AND 800
SERIES TRACTORS



Alquassy aaty] pue Sunjunoly dund ‘1 aImdrg

9¢ &SE tE .ﬁ\\ﬂ B2 2 i

Hoddns IMxy
T LNOY4 WOLIvYl

T -y - =
! ] e lN0-LN7, 17149 HOLIVHL
002 Y I02°008 * YWN TIQON

i gel agel Il iyl ¥El

SHOLOWHL N6 ¥ N8*NZ

LLN0 =102y 1119 HOLOVHL
N8 T NZ ‘N6 T1300N

CHOLOWY | H_.m_._.ui{_ag%.__v

008 7 109°009 “ VYN
HOLOVHL WOHA




PARTS LIST, FIGURE 1, FUMP MOUNTING AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY CONNECTIONS

INDEX NO. PART NHO.
1 LY9T~b2
2 L97-161
A

L60L-11
lia Lé=-12
%B L6-11

B3
3 297~158
7 Z80-58
8 (1) L83=32

% s

L60N =

104 L&=9

11 L6083

12 {2} L3-8

13 - L601-9

134 -  Z80-7001

13B L36-1

13¢ L52-10
13D LB0-7
13E L61-5

]I L82%-10

15 HB01-11

14 Z63=205

17 HS03=-1

174 H51-6

178 E35-1

176 Hy0=-9

17D H20=-2

13 LA0-31

19 (3} L50=29

20 L22=37

21 L825-T

22 L502-75

gﬁ 330-555

T9 T~

25 Z61=-555

26 ZSD-E?Z

27 297-50

28 (l) LO7-20

29 {1) Z80=4608

30 (4) Z97-38

31 (1) L97-13

32 Z80=-611

¥ B

35 Z61=305

36 1.16-178

37 ZB0=-75

38 (5) L509-2%

39 (5} Z61-30

k0 (5) 297~

31 Z68-

he 268-660

43 LB27-12

DESCRIFTION

Speclal Washer 3/16" Thiek
Internal Lockwashenr
special Scraw

“Adapter Asszembly

Rubher Bushing

Steel Bushing

Special Washer

7/16" Internal Shakeproof Lockwasher
7/16%-1)] x 1-1/2" Hex Head Cap Scraw
Drive Shaft

#9 Woodruff Key

Sheave Assembly

Rubber Bushing

Hub and Pin Assembly

Drive Shaft

Flexible Coupling Assembly

1/4"=-20 x 1/l Socket Head Set Screw
Flenge 3/L™ Bore

Center Asssembly
5/16%"-2h = 1-5/8" Hex Head Cap Screw
le“-Eh Stop Nut =

R Azsembl lll. F.F.M,
x 16-3/4" Hose Assembly
" x 459 Etreat Elbow

Y Strainer Assembly

ty" mMitting

Soreen

Gaskat

Ca

3/E“ x l=3/4" T.0.E. Nipple
1" I.,D. x 13™ Neoprene Hose
1" x 5W Hose Clamp

1/2* Adapter Union F.F,

"Front Mounting Bracket
1/24-20 N.P. x 1-1/4" Hex Head Cap Screw

1/2% Lockuwasher
1/2" = 20 Hox Nut
1/2"-20 N.F. x 1-3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw

'1/2" Plain Washer

peclal Washer, 3/16" Thick
g/ﬁ“-lﬂ x 1-1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
8" Lockwasher
Special Washer, 1/4" Thieck
g?ﬁ"-lﬂ N.P. x 2-1/4" Hex Head Cap Screw
/8" = 18 Hex Nut
1/2“-13 X 1=1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
- 13 Hex Nut
Pump Moumting Braclet
1/2"-13 x 1-1/44" Hex Head Cap Screw
Tie Bar'Bracliet
3/4" - 10 Hex Nut
3/4" Lockwasher
3/4" x 1" Hex Bushing
1/2" x 3/4" H ex Bushing
Pump Assembly, 17 G.F.M,

TY .

HFHHNENMODHOME R RPRFMHERDOHFFNHFDERP PR PR R RS R R R EREEEE R



INDEX NO. FART NOQ. DESCRIPTION
L (3) L50=-29 1" I.D. x 15" Neoprene Hose
L5 Z51=304 7/16" - 1 Hex Nut
L6 L502=-509 Pumg Bracket
L7 z80-1306 1/4"-20 x 1-1/4L" Round Head Machine Screw
L8 Z97=20 1/4" Lockwasher
é? Z61=301 1/4" - 20 Hex Nut
0 Z68-225 3/4" x 45° Pipe Elbow
5l 260=86 3/4" Close Nipple
52 (2) L22-5 Inside Grill Strap
53 (2) L.22-I Outside Grill Strap
th L97-12 Speclal Washer, 3/32" Thick
(1}  For Model NAA, 600 and 800 Series Tractors only.
(2)  For Model 2N, 8N and 9N Serles Tractors only.
(3) Please specify length in feet when ordering.
(4) Quantity required is one less for Model 2N, 8N and 9N Tractors.
(5) Optional for Model 110 Loader,

TY.

b e bt P P P



-y
fnjm—=
T - -."ln..__:_‘.-“""‘-:-‘.""

—_

— iy

Figure 2, Hydraulic Connections for Models 110D, 130, 150 and 200 Loaders




PARTS LIST, FIGURE #2, HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS FOR MODELS
110D, 130, 150 AND 200 LOADERS.

INDEX NO.  PART NO,.
1 L825=5
2 (2) H801-25
3 L63-259
L L825-7
5 (8) H801-11
6 (1) H805-42
6A (1) L609=56
T L60=31
8 Z97=23
9 Z80-18

10 (3) L50-29

11 L22-37

12 Z268=-20L

13 L63=28)

1 L22-23

15 Z68 =l

16 HB801-27

17 LB825<y

18 (L) Z60=60

19 Z68=-758

20 (L) L805=10

21 L825=8

53 (2) H8%5
3 (2 H805=7

2l L22=76

25 (1) HB801=26

25A(6) HB01-10

26 (2) L63-287

27 (2) L63-288

28 (4) H801=-22

DESCRIPTION

3/8" Adapter Union F.F.

3/8" x 1/2" x 1B8=3/L" Hose Assembly
1/2" x 50" 0il Line, Pressure Feed
1/2" ADapter Union F.F.

1/2" z 22-3/L," Hose Assembly
Duplex Valve Assembly
Valve Handle Kit

%/h" x 1-3/4" T,0.E. Nipple

/16" Lockwasher

5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hex Hd. Cap Screw
1" I.D. x 18" Neoprene Hose

1" x 5W Hose Clamp

1/2" x 90° Street Elbow

1/2" x 29" 0il Line, Cylinder
Line Clamp, 125

1/2" x 90° Elbow

3/8" x 1/2" x 22-3/4" Hose Assembly
3/8" Adapter Union F.M.

1/2" Close Nipple

3/8" x 3/8" x 1/2" Pipe Tee

Flow Contreol Valve

1/2" Adapter Union F.M.

3/8" x 50" 0il Line, Equalizer
Duplex Valve Assembly

Line Clamp, 135

3/8" x 1/2" x 20-3/L" Hose Assembly
3/8" x 172" x 16=-3/LL" Hose Assembly
3/8" x Eé~1/2“ 0il Line, Equalizer
3/8" x 29" 0il Line, Equalizer

1/2" x 18" Hose Assembly

(1) For Models 110D, 130 and 150 Loaders only.

(2) For Model 200 Loaders only.

(3) Please specify length in feet when ordering,
(4) PFor Models 110D, 150 and 200 Loaders only.

Y

HHHEFMNMMHEFFDOFMDHFRRE WO RWw WS e F

(5) Quantity 1s one (1) less for Models 110D, 150 and 200 Loaders.

(6) For Model 110D Loader only,



Figure 3, Hydraulic Connections for Models 100 and 1105 Loaders




PARTS LIST, FIGURE #3, HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS FOR MODELS 100 and 1108
LOADERS,

INDEX NO. PART NC. DESCRIPTION

1 L825=-5 3/8" Adapter Union F.F.

2 H801-10 1/2" x 3/8" x 16-3/4" Hose Assembly
3 H801-11 1/2" x 16-3/4" Hose Assembly

L LB825-7 1/2" Adapter Union F.F.

P, HB05-4 3 Duplex Valve Assembly

GA LA609-56 Control Valve Handle Kit

6 Z68-204 1/2" x 90° Street Elbow

7 Z297=23 5/16" Lockwasher

8 z80-18 5/16"-18 x 3/L" Hex Head Cap Screw
9 L22-37 1" x SW Hose Clamp

10 = L50-29 1" I.D.x18" Neoprene Hose
i LA0-31 3fg“ x 1-3/L" T.0.E, Nipple
12 Z68-758 /8" x 3/8" x 1/2" Pipe Tee

13 1.825-l 3/8" Adapter Union F.M,

1 H801-27 3/8™ x 1/2" x 22-3/4" Hose Assembly
15 L.825-8 1/2" Adapter Union F.M,
16 L22-23 Line ClamP #1253

17 L63-281 3/8" x 50™ 01l Line, Egualizer

18 L63-259 1/2" x 50" 01l Lins, Pressure Feed

# Please specify length in feet when ordering.

FHHEHMHEEFFFMDWWEH g o E
L ]



TRACTOR FENDER BOLT

nt Cylinder Connections for Models 100 and 130 Loaders

nd Attachme

Figure 4, Mainframe, Dipperstick a



PARTS LIST, FIGURE #l, MAINFRAME, DIPPERSTICK AND FRONT HYDRAULICS FOR
MODELS 100 AND 130 LOADERS.

INDEX NO. PART NO.
1 L15=317
2 Z80=T5
3 Z97=32
L Z61-305
5 L5A=1
6 LEB-Ej
7 L63-27
8 L&}-z?g
9 L20-19

10 Z68-1104

11 280-117

12 Z97-38

13 Z61=307

i L67-33

15 Zh7=132

16 HB00=~75

HB00-L6

1 L6T=41

1 L605=113

19 L602-35

20 Llii3=16

27 L77=-21

22 L67=173

23 L825=5

2l HB801=26

HB01~10

25 Z68-1

26 L22=23

27 H800=51

28 L63-275

29 Z68-204

30 L67=1T

3L Z67=11

32 L67=138

33 L502-460

L502-459

3u 7.80-128

Z97-Ll
Z61-308

# Not shown on drawing.

DESCRIFTION

Headlight Mountlng Bracket
1/2"-13 x 1-1/4," Hex Hesd Cap Screw
1/2" Lockwasher
1/2" - 13 Hex Nut
Gresse Fitting - Straight
1-7/8" x 41-1/1L" Pivot Rod
3/8" x 53" 01l Line
3/8" x 53" 011 Line
Breather Cap
1/2" Pipe P1
c/8"-11 x 3- Eﬁh“ Hex Head Cap Screw
5/8“ Lockwasher
/8" = 11 Hex Nut
1" x 5" Fin
3/8" x 2-1/2" Cotter Pin
Double Acting Cylinder Assembly(Mcdel 100)
Double Acting Cylinder Assembly(Model 130)
1" x 4" Pin
Main Frame Assembly
Dipperstick Assembly
g?ﬁﬁl Guard
Retainer Spring
3;%" x 3-3/16" Pin
3/8" Adapter Union F.F.
1/2" x 3/8" x 20=3/4" Hose Assembly{Mnde?
100
3/8" x 1/2" x 16-3/L"™ Hose Assy.(Model 130)
1/2" x 90° Elbow
Line Clamp, 128
Double Acting Cylinder Assembly
1/2" x 17" 011 Line
1/2" x 90° Street Elbow
th L~1/2" Pin
6" x 2" Cotter Pin
1" x 5" Pin
R.H, Rear Mounting Bracket
L.H, Rear Mounting Bracket
3fh" - 10 x 2" Hex Head Cap Scraw
Lockwasher
3fh" - 10 Hex Nut

3

FEFrREFRFFFFFFFPRODND pREEoREFRDoRE RN R R E S D N E
f L]



s15peo] (07 PUE OS[ S[SPON 10] SUOTII3ULOD) I8pUI[4]) JusWiyde) Y pue (0Z [9poW o] A[quassy yonsiaddiq pue awerputel ‘g Smar 4

HOLOvH1 WOH4

HOLOVHL WO

S1T08 H3ION34 HOLIVHL




PARTS LIST, FIGURE #5, MAINFRAME AND DIPPERSTICK ASSEMBLY FOR MODEL 200

AND ATTACHMENT CYLINDER CONNECTIONS FOR MODELS 150 AND 200 LOADERS.

INDEX NO.

mmmmmmNmNMHFHHHEHHHH
O D=1 TV W OW -] WV W F O @1 W W

ol Loy
whhoH- O

LCE LV LWL
[0 AN Plinagh

Lad
Lo s Lo

#* Not Shown on Drawing.

PART NO.

L15-317
780=75
297=32
Z61-305
L56-1
L78=23
L63-282
L20-19
L86-60
L602-,6
Z80-117
Z97-38
Z61-307
L67=l
Z67=132
HB00-l6
L67-33
L605-111
H800-51
ZA8-1104
L77=21
L67-173
HB801=-25
Z68-20l
Z68=303
Z268-203
L825-l
L825-7
L63=375
L67-17k
z67-118
L67-38
I.502=1460
L502-459
Zso-iﬁa
297-
261-308
L 3-16
L22=23

DESCRIPTION

Headlight Mounting Bracket
1/2"-13 x 1-1/L" Hex Head Cap Screw
1/2" Lockwesher

1/2" = 13 Hex Nut

Grease Fitting = Straight
1-7/8" x 41-1/4" Pivot Rod

3/8" x 67" 0il Line

Breather Cap

Pivot Sleevs

Dipperstick Assembly(Model 200)

5/8"=11 x 3-3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw
/8" Lockwasher

5/8" - 11 Hex Nut

1" x 6-1/4" Pin (Model 200)
3/8" x 2-1/2" Cotter Pin

Double Acting Cylinder Assembly
1% x G Pin

Main Frame Assembly (Model 200)
Double Acting Cylinder Assembly
1/2" Pipe Plug

3/4" Retainer Ring

3/4" x 3-5/16" Pin

381 x l/é" x 18-3/4"™ Hose Assembly
1/2" x 90° Street Elbow

3/8" Pipe Tee

3/8" x 90° Street Elbow

3/8" Adapter Union F.M.

1/2" Adapter Union F.F.

1/2" = 17" 0il Line

3/4" x 4-5/8" Pin

5/16" x 2" Cotter Pin

1" x o' Ppin

R.H. Rear Mounting Bracket

L.H. Rear Mountlng Brackest
3/L"=10 x 2" Hex Head Cap Screw
3/L" Lockwasher

3/4L" - 10 Hex Nut

Wheel Guard

Line Clamp, 128

QTY.

WRFEFFFEFHEFDFEFDRRDPOMRRDODFEFNOFRDFMNDNFEF OO NN N NN



PARTS LIST, FIGURE #6, MAINFRAME AND DIPPERSTICK ASSEMRELY FOR MODELS

110 A¥D 150 LOADERS,

INDEX NO.

S

|—l
E{jdjgynmlaﬂnvurqubﬂ

=
M

# Not Shown on Drawing.

PART NO.

L15-317
ZB0=-75
£297=-32
ZH1=305
L&02-01
LA02-36
267=-118
L6T7=38
LA05-1395
L605-158
L545=1
Z6T=132
LAT7=U41
H800-46
H800-75
L67-33
ZGl-ﬂgﬂ
Z297-4
z68-110)
Z80-128
L502=-1,60
LEDE-%S?
th-
L78=23
L20-1%9
280-117
Z97=-38
Z61-307
L611-152
L611-153
L63=2B2

DESCRIPTION

Light Bracket

1{%“-13 x 1-1/4" Hex Head Cap Screw
1/2" Lockwasher

1/2" = 13 Hex Nut

Dipverstick Assembly (Modsl 110)

Di Earstink Assembly (Model 150)
5!{ " x 2" Cotter Pin

1" x 5" Pin

Mainframe Assembly (Model 110)
Mainframe Assembly (Model 150)
Gresse Flttings

3/8" x 2-1/2" Cotter Pin

1" x U™ Pin

Double Acting Cylinder Assembly = 110D
Single Acting Cylinder Assembly = 1103
1" = ©" Pin

3/4"™ = 10 Hex Nut

3/4" Lockwasher

1/2" Pipe Plug

3/4"-10 x 2" Hex Head Cap Screw
R.H. Rear Mounting Bracket

L.H. Rear Mounting Brackst

Whael Guard

Pivot Rod

Bresthar Cap

5/8"=11 x 3-3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw
/8" Lockwasher

5/8" - 11 Hex Nut

3/8" x O™ 0il Line

3/8" x 38" 0il Line

3/8" x 67" 0il Line

TY.

MEFMMMEFMN PSS MmO s = o na b



2peoT 011 . am3
0 [FPOI 10) SUOT]DaUUo Hmﬁ_ﬂ:h“u juawyoelly
= M hh. ._.h

£l




PARTS LIST, FIGURE #7, FRONT HYDRAULICS FOR MODEL 110 LOADER

INDEX NO.

PART NOQ.

L825-5
HBO1-26
Z68=-30L
L8253
HB801-554
Z60-6l
L&67-173
L77-21
L22-23
H800-51
L63-375
Z68=-20L
L67=33

DESCRIPTICN

3 BI'II
3 5"
1 ETI

1/2"
i

Line

Adapter Union F.F.

x 1/2" x 20-3/L" Hose Assembly
Pipe Tee

Adapter Union F.M.

x 23=1/2" Hose Assembly

Close Nipple

x 3-5/15" Pin

Retainer Spring

Clamp, 128

Double Acting Cylinder Assembly
1/2" x 17" 0il Line

1}‘2"
1" x

X 90° Street Elbow
g " Pin

LB
M2 P2 P2 P P SO M0 PO Pl fa R IE



DOUBLE ACTING CYLINDERS MODELS H300-46 AND H200-88

[tem | Part No. Description Qty.|| Item | Part No, Deseription Qty.
1 |H72-21 Piston Rod 1 7 | HB2-39% O Ring 1
2 | H99-13% Wiper Ring 1 5 |HG9-8 Piston 1
3 | H42-39 Gland Nut 1 9 | HE9-7 Piston Follower 1
4 | H62-40* Packing Set 2 10 | H61-13 Lock Nut 1
5 | H42-38 Gland Nut 1 11 | H507-115 | Cyl. Tube Assy. (HB0D-46) 1
6 | H62-74% 0 Ring 1 H507-124 | Cyl. Tube Assy. (HB00-33) 1

* The pockings, wiper and Q rings used in this cylinder are available as a complate repair kit under Part Mo, L 609-144

Form Ho. 1352 Printed in U.5.A.



DOUBLE ACTING CYLINDERS MODEL NO. HB3J-51, HEDD-85 AND HB00-87

ltem | Part No., Dascriptian Qty. ||ltem | Part No. Description

1 |H507-37 Piston Rod Assy.-H800-51 7 _|Hé62-40* Packing
H507-89 Piston Rod Assy.-HB00-85 B _|H62.39* |0 Ring
H507-47 Piston Rod Assy.-HBD0-87 9 |H&»-7 Pisten Follower

o
ot

H99-12* Wipear Ring 10 |H&1-13 Leock Nut
H42-15 Gland Mut 11 |H52-74 O Ring
H&2-41* Packing Set 12 |H507-118 |Cvlinder Tube Assy. H300-51

H42-40 Packing H507-121 |Cylinder Tube Assy. HB00-BS

Ol n| e | L] B2
e | et | ol | et | ot | | b |l
i [t ot ot [ |l o | i

|[Hé3-6 Piston H507-123 |Cylinder Tube Assy, H800-87

* The pockings, wiper and O ring used in these cylinders are ovailable as a complete repair kit inder
Part No. L&09-1435,

Form Me, 1358 Printed in U.5 A,




SINGLE ACTING CYLINDERS MODEL NOS. HB00-75 AND H800.82

[tem | Part MNo. Description Oty ll“‘am Part Mo. Description Oty

1 [H72-49 Piston Rod (H802-75) H42-41 Gland Nut

Hé13-29 Piston Rod Assy. (HB0D-75) Hé2. 74* 0 Ring

H72.1] Pistan Rod (HB10-82) H87-2 Snap Ring

H&13-6 Piston Rod Assy. {HB0D-82) HA-7 Stop Plunger

O | O g O [ L

2 |H99-13* Wiper Ring H307-116 | Cyl. Tube Assy, (HBD0-75)

Lk
el | st | i [ [ i |

H42.39 Gland Nut H507:117 | Cyl. Tube Assy. {H300.82)

el | e’ | el | | el | et | —F

4 |Ha2-40* Packing Set

The packings, wiper and O ring used in these cylinders are avoilable as o complete repair kit under Part No. L £0%-141.

Form Mo, 1354 Printed in U.S A,




WAGNER "WONDERTROL” VALVE MODEL NO. HB805-10

Single-Double Operation
Old Part No. 30300-3

for eross-reference only.

Form Me. 1146-C

ltam | Fart Mo, Deseription LHy . [iram] Part No. Dazeription Qh.r.
HB05-10 | Wondertrol Yalve Asay., Model No. HB05-10, 12 |H&67-3 Link Pin Z
1 5/A Spool, 1 DAA Spool, ®" Cylinder and 13 | H55-2 Link 2
Pressure Connections, %™ Return Connaction 14 |H&3-6 O Ring 4
1 |H51-9 Valve Body (%' Prossura Ports) 1 17 | HB1-2 Spring Guide 1
2 |HE%9 Spael - Doubla 1 18 |H20-7 Ralisf Spring 1
3 |H8%-10 Spool - Single 1 19 | ZBO-1852 | Secket Heod Cop Screw 2
4 |H90-4 Chack ¥Yaolve Spring 1 20 | ZB0-2009 | Sockat Head Cap Screw &
5 |H81-1 Cheek Valve Guide 1 23 | Z68-1104 | &' M.P.T. Pipe Plug 1
& |H20-1 Spoal Cover 2 24 | Z68-1005 | ¥™ M.P.T. Sockat Haad Fipe Plug 1
7 |HF7.2 C Washaer 4 25 | Z68-1004 | 15" M.P.T. Socket Haad Pipe Plug 3
8 |H23-6 Spool Spacer 2 24 | H&8-1 Heax Buzhing 1
9 |H507-21 |Hand Lever Bracket {Horizantal) 1 27 | Hd-2 Steel Boll 1
M |H%0-5 Spool Spring 2 28 | H4-4 Steal Ball 1

Wondertral Yalve Handle Kit

Item|P art Mo, Description CH tem | Part Mo, Dazeription Chry.
L&0%-25 |Handle Kit Complete consisting of: 16 | HBO-3 Link Scraw 2
10 [H&7-4 Lever Pin 1 21 | 26719 Cotter Pin 2
|_'|5 |H45-2 Hand Laver 2 22 | Z67-1 Cottar Pin 4

MOTE: This parts list supercedes Form Mo 1144 and Farm Mo, 1146-B, Use Form Mo. 1146 ond Ferm Ho. 1146-B.

Printad in LL5.



WAGNER "WONDERTROL” VALVE MODEL NO. H805-43

{With Handle Kit, Part No. L609-56, Single-Doubla Operation, Prassure Setting - 1700 P,5.1.)

Item| Part Me. Deacriptian Qv Itam| Part Mo, Description Chw,
1 |Z80-1852 | Sacket Head Cop Screw 2 12 |H97-2 T Washer 4
2 [H502 Handle Bracket 1 13 |H90-5 Spoel Spring 2
3 |HB9-15 Spoal - Double 1 14 |H:-1 Spasl Covar 2
4 [H89-17 Spoal - Single 1 15 | Z80-200% | Socket Heod Cop Serew ]
5 |H&2-6 O Ring 4 16 | H4-2 Steal Ball 1
& |Z6B-1004 | Sccket Hoad Pipe Plug 3 17 | HB1-20 Spring Guide 1
? |H51-9 Yolve Body, 14" Frassure Ports, %" Return | 1 18 | HOD-7 Raliaf Spring 1
8 [H4-4 steel Ball 1 19 [ H&8-1 Hex Bushing 1
F |H&1-1 Check ¥Yalve Guide ] 20 | Z&8-1005| Socket Haod Pipe P lug 1
10 |H90-6 Chack Valve Spring 1 21 | Z68-1104 | % Pipe Plug 1
11 [H236 Spool Spocer 2

¥alve Hondls Kir, Part MNe. L 509-54
22 |H45-7 Handla 2 23 | L55.25 Clip Azssembly 2

NOTE: Valve Assembly Model Mo, HB05-43, with Handla Kit Me. L &0

Handle Kit Mo. L&09-25,

Form Ne. 1243

56 reploces Valve Assembly Modal Ne. HE05-10 ond

Printad in U, 5, A



21

WAGNER WONDERTROL YALVE MODEL NOS, H805-42, H805-44,
HBOS-47, HBD5-58, HBDS5-60, HBO3-61, HBDS-71, HB05-72, HBOS-73, HB05.74, HB0S5-75

Itam|Fort Mo, Description iﬁlry. Item | P art Mo. Description CHy.
1 |Z80-1852 | Socket Haad Cop Screaw 2 11 | H23-& Spocl Spacer 2
2 |HI502:1 Handle Bracket 1 12 |H97-2 C Washer 4
3 |HE9-15 Speol - Double 2 13 |H?0-5 Spoal Spring 2
4 | Z68-1005 | Sccket Head Pipe Flug 1 14 |H2-1 Spool Cover 2
5 |H&2-6 O Ring 4 15 | ZB0-2007 | Socket Haod Cap Scraw &
& |Z&8-1004 | Socker Heod Pipe Plug a 16 |H4-2 Stesl Ball 1
7 [H51-% Yalve Body, 12" Fressure Ports, %" Return 1 17 | H81-2 Spring Guida 1
8 |Hd-4 Steel Ball 1 18 | H9Q-7 Raliaf Spring 1
2 |HB1-1 Chack ¥Yalve Guide 1 19 | HéB-1 Hex Bu ||'|il'|g 1

10 |H%0-5 Check ¥alva 3pring 1

Yalve Hondle Kit, Port Mo, L50%:54
0 (H457 Haondls z 21 | L55-25 Clip Assembly 2

Form Mo, 1356 Printed in U.5.A,




+.q_..:w_..: ul —u‘h.r-_._ n—

SPEL 'ON uMog

| Bnid adig 807 | 6l
l lleg L+ 8l
L Buyadg aaop 8-0671 | 4l
l Bn)g 047 21
L Busnoy 2z71§1| Sl
l 19)504 |pog g1-Z97 rl
Fl Bulipag Buisnop £9-07] |
l RS USAL] ZTLF Zl
l aschat Bt 1 1z-ivr Ll
Z Buupeg Jeacy Sp91 ol
:_rn__ .._Et“_tu.wn__u "Op Lo way|

l Suisde Bupnag 2067 &
z Buty |oeg pZEOH| 8
& seysoy dnyoog 1 ArATE Fi
l |pag yoyg L-Z971 Q
l BACT ELFZ g
21 Sk 19-L&71 ¥
8 maug doy posy xey 'B7 HE x p7.0E S08Z| €
B NN ®al §7-,BE £ee-19Z &
l & "ON Aoy pynipooy 4] o L
huaEnwnd, dwng 31noJpiy o1-Za1
Ly uonduosag *op Ho g way|

xew wd Qooz @ wdr ooz @ une wdBTEL PHEE

Ol-LT8T 'ON 1100W

'ATEWISSY dWNd JITNVIAAH




10 1112 1315 16 17 18 19

i

_"_._i,

M _.- i i
i i —]
=i
22
PUMP ASSEMBLY, MODEL NO. L827-12
Item | Part No. Description Qry. I Item | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | L80-&2 5/16™ Port Adapter Tie Bolts ? 12 | L40-23* Phenolic Gasket 1
2 | 297-23 516" Lockwashers 8 [ 13 | Lé2-26* | Moulded V Seal 1
3 | L80-83 5A6” Port Adapter Bolts 2 14 | L90-28* | Spring 1
4 | 280-28 5/67-18 x 3" lg. Hex Head Cap Screw 4 || 15 | L4-10* | Ball 1
5 | L27-3 Port Adaprer 1 16 | L6385 Front Plate Assembly 1
6 | La2-30* Port Adapter O Rings 2 17 | L4022 Seal Retainer Gasket 1
7 | L6384 Back Plate Assembly 1 18 | L7730** | Seal Retiner 1
8 | He2-25+ Back Plate O Ring 1 19 | 297-14** | No. 10 Lockwasher 6
9 | L51-26 Body 11 20 | Z80-2161 | No. 10-24 Round Head Machine Screw 6
10 | L41-28 Drive Gear Assembly 1 21 | L62-27** | Shaft Seal 1
11 | L40-21* | Diaphragm 1 22 | L41-26 Driven Gear Assembly L

*  These items only available as a kit under Part No. L609-182.
** These items only available as a kit under Part No. L60S-183.

Form Me. 1419 Printed in U.5.A.

o




	`1.jpg
	`2.jpg
	`3.jpg
	`4.jpg
	001.jpg
	002.jpg
	003.jpg
	004.jpg
	004a.jpg
	004b.jpg
	004c.jpg
	004d.jpg
	005.jpg
	006.jpg
	007.jpg
	008.jpg
	009.jpg
	010.jpg
	011.jpg
	012.jpg
	013.jpg
	014.jpg
	015.jpg
	016.jpg
	017.jpg
	018.jpg
	019.jpg
	020.jpg
	021.jpg
	022.jpg
	023.jpg
	024.jpg
	025.jpg
	026.jpg
	027.jpg
	028.jpg
	029.jpg
	030.jpg
	031.jpg
	032.jpg
	033.jpg
	034.jpg
	035.jpg
	036.jpg
	037.jpg
	038.jpg
	039.jpg



